
County of Santa Cruz 577

PARKS, OPEN SPACE &CULTURAL SERVICES

979 17 th AVENUE, SANTA CRUZ, CA 95062

(831) 464-7900 FAX: (831) 454-7940 TDD: (831) 464-7978

‘OR

May 181999

AGENDA: June 8,1999

Board of Supervisors
County of Santa Cruz
701 Ocean Street
Santa Cruz,  CA 95060

SUBJECT: SHORE TRAIL, DOLPHIN SUMNER TRAIL IMPROVEMENTS
NOTICE OF COMPLETION

Dear Members of the Board:

On May 17, 1999, the Shore Trail and Dolphin Sumner Trail Improvements project was
completed. The Contractor for the project was Granite Construction Company. The original bid
amount was $165,432. Construction Change Orders increased construction costs by $54,495,
for a total construction cost of $2 19,927.

The work improvements included two separate trails. The first location involved constructing a
soil cemented pedestrian trail from Sea View Drive to Beach Drive. More specifically, the
project included constructing concrete stairways in the steepest sections of the trail, with cement
treated soil in the other areas of the trail. Drainage improvements were constructed at key
locations. Post and cable “C” gates were installed at both ends of the trail, with a six-foot high
chain-link fence, extending along the north side of the trail from near Beach Drive to the dry
crossing, which is approximately 247 feet from the lower trail head.

The second set of trail improvements involved reconstructing the lower portion of a pedestrian
trail which runs from the intersection of Dolphin Drive and Sumner Avenue to the beach. More
specifically, the work included constructing a new wood stairway with hand railings. The
stairway traverses the south side of Bush Gulch to the beach. The final decent utilizes a
prefabricated metal stairway which is protected with large rock rip-rap at the bottom.

The contract changes for both projects resulted primarily from storm damages caused by the El
Nino Storms of the 97/98  winter season. Completion of both projects were also delayed as a
result of the 98/99  winter season.

The  Mission of the Santa Cm= County Department  of Parhx, Open  Space and Cultural Services  is to provide safe, well designed 63
and maintainedparks  and a wide  variety  of recreational  and cultural  opportunities for our  diverse  community



The exception to the changes in the contract resulting from storm damage included: lengthening
stairway retaining walls at both trail locations, and installing three sets of additional concrete
stairs along the Shore Trail to lessen the trail grade.

It is therefore RECOMMENDED that your Board:

1. Accept the Shore Trail Improvements Project as completed.

2. Accept the Dolphin Sumner Trail Improvements Project as completed.

3. Approve the final cost of the project in the amount of $2 19,927.

Authorize the Clerk of the Board to file the Notice of Completion with the County
Recorders Office, a copy of which is attached.

?
County Administrative Officer

cc: County Counsel
Contractor
General Services Department
County Parks

Attachment A - Notice of Completion
Attachment B - Conditional Waiver and Release of Final Payment

Mission of the Santa Cruz County Department  of Parks,  Open  Space and Cultural Services  is to provide  safe, well designed
and maintainedparks  and a wide  variety ofrecreational and cultural  opportunities for our diverse community



ATTACHMENT A

When Recorded nlease return to:
Clerk of the Board, Room 500

NOTICE OF COMPLETION

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the County of Santa Cruz has caused a work of improvements,
more particularly described as follows:

Shore Trail, Dolphin Sumner Trail Improvements
Contract No. CO71 5 11

to construct a pedestrian trail from Sea View Drive to Beach Drive, including concrete stairways, post and
cable “C” gates, chain-link fencing and drainage improvements; and reconstruct the lower portion of a
pedestrian trail which runs from the intersection of Dolphin Drive and Sumner Avenue to the beach,
including wood stairway, metal stairway, railing, and concrete landing. The improvements were completed
on property more particularly described as follows:

SHORE TRAIL
Between Beach Drive and Sea View Drive

Rio Del Mar Area
Santa Cruz County, California

DOLPHiN SUMNER TRAIL
Intersection of Dolphin Drive and Sumner Avenue to Beach

Rio Del Mar Area
Santa Cruz County, California

The work of improvements was completed by Granite Construction Company, General Contractor License
No. 89, whose address is P.O. Box 720 Watsonville, California 95077. The work of improvements was
actually completed on May 17, 1999, and accepted by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa Cruz
on June 8, 1999.

Barry C. Samuel, Director
Department of Park, Open Space & Cultural Services

The undersigned states: That he is the Director of the Department of Parks, Open Space and Cultural
Services for the County of Santa Cruz, California, that the Board of Supervisors of said County, on the
eighth day of June 1999, accepted said work of improvements and directed the filing of the Notice of
Completion and knows the contents thereof, and that the facts therein are true.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed by me this 8th day of June 1999.

Barry C. Samuel, Director
Department of Parks, Open Space & Cultural Servi

$ 3J



ATTACHMENT B

CONDITIONAL WAIVER AND
RELEASE UPON FINAL PAYMENT

UPON RECEIPT BY THE UNDERSIGNED OF A CHECK FROM:
County of Santa Cruz

Parks, Open Space and Cultural Services
979 Seventeenth Avenue

Santa Cruz,  CA 95062-4170

IN THE SUM OF $2 1,992.70

and when the check has been properly endorsed an has been paid by the bank upon which it is
drawn, this document shall become effective to release any mechanics’ lien, stop notice, or bond
right, the undersigned has on the job of:

PROJECT NAME: Shore Trail, Dolphin Sumner Trail Improvements

LOCATED:
SHORE TRAIL

Between Beach Drive and Sea View Drive
Rio Del Mar Area

Santa Cruz County, California

DOLPHIN SUMNER TRAIL:
Intersection of Dolphin Drive and Sumner Avenue to Beach

Rio Del Mar Area
Santa Cruz County, California

This release covers the final payment to the undersigned for all labor, services, equipment or
materials furnished on the job, except for the disputed claims for additional work in the amount
of $-0-, before any recipient of the document relies on it, the party should verify evidence of
payment to the undersigned.

D a t e :  19 mv g g CONTRACTOR: GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

By: -1
Mar Seidel - A&t!. Office Manager

Address: P.O. Box 720
Watsonville, CA 95077

Phone: (83 1) 763-6100

COUNTY CONTRACT NO. CO71 5 11


